without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial instruments were
initially recognised and compare that to the credit risk at the date of transition to Ind AS.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
  Ind AS 101 requires reconciliations of its equity reported in accordance with previous GAAP to its equity

in accordance with Ind AS and a reconciliation to its total comprehensive income in accordance with
Ind AS for the latest period in the entity’s most recent annual financial statements.

177Annual Report 2016-17

Notes
To the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Notes Financial StatementsStatutory Reports   Company Overview

  Welspun India Limited has chosen to provide reconciliation of amount reported in accordance with
previous GAAP to amount reported under Ind AS for each line item of balance sheet and statement of
profit and loss as an additional disclosure.

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2015)

(` million)

Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  18,955.76  -  18,955.76

Capital work-in-progress  1,533.50  -  1,533.50

Intangible assets  31.12  -  31.12

Equity investment in subsidiaries 1, 2  3,951.13  1,292.87  5,244.00

Financial assets

- Investments 1, 2  2,212.30  (1,061.45)  1,150.85

- Loans  35.36  -  35.36

- Other financial assets 3  262.20  (5.65)  256.55

Other non-current assets  1,054.73  1,054.73

Total non-current assets  28,036.10  225.77  28,261.87

Current assets

Inventories  7,816.80  -  7,816.80

Financial assets

- Investments 1  896.08  24.19  920.27

- Trade receivables  3,866.03  -  3,866.03

- Cash and cash equivalents  1,450.60  -  1,450.60

-  Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents
above

 1,215.64  -  1,215.64

- Loans  5.74  -  5.74

- Other financial assets  1,248.55  -  1,248.55

Other current assets 3, 4  3,712.74  18.83  3,731.57

Total current assets  20,212.18  43.02  20,255.20

Total assets  48,248.28  268.79  48,517.07

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity share capital  1,004.60  -  1,004.60

Other equity

- Reserves and surplus 10  13,321.24  567.45  13,888.69

- Other reserves 1  -  22.18  22.18

Total equity  14,325.84  589.63  14,915.47

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings  12,786.03  -  12,786.03

- Other financial liabilities  5.11  -  5.11

Non-current tax liabilities  1,027.24  -  1,027.24

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 9  1,121.44  (282.49)  838.95

Other non-current liabilities 4  -  749.42  749.42

Total non-current liabilities  14,939.82  466.93  15,406.75

178 Welspun India Limited

Notes
To the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` million)

Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments Ind AS

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 - Borrowings 12  7,360.63  2,556.36  9,916.99

 - Trade payables 12  5,078.14  (2,556.36)  2,521.78

 - Other financial liabilities  4,950.31  -  4,950.31

Provisions 5  906.84  (906.84)  -

Employee benefit obligations  452.57  -  452.57

Other current liabilities 4  234.13  119.07  353.20

Total current liabilities  18,982.62  (787.77)  18,194.85

Total equity and liabilities  48,248.28  268.79  48,517.07

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016
(` million)

Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4  26,312.14  72.52  26,384.66

Capital work-in-progress  1,810.95  -  1,810.95

Intangible assets  101.95  -  101.95

Equity investment in subsidiaries 1, 2  3,951.13  1,355.65  5,306.78

Financial assets

- Investments 1, 2  2,405.31  (872.52)  1,532.79

- Loans  1.46  -  1.46

- Other financial assets 3  220.35  (7.92)  212.43

Other non-current assets  834.47  -  834.47

Total non-current assets  35,637.76  547.73  36,185.49

Current assets

Inventories  8,116.35  -  8,116.35

Financial assets

- Investments 1  73.68  3.57  77.25

- Trade receivables  3,625.12  -  3,625.12

- Cash and cash equivalents  481.94  -  481.94

-  Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents above  135.56  -  135.56

- Loans  4.21  -  4.21

- Other financial assets  66.68  -  66.68

Other current assets 3, 4  4,673.39  253.60  4,926.99

Total current assets  17,176.93  257.17  17,434.10

Total assets  52,814.69  804.90  53,619.59

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

179Annual Report 2016-17

Notes
To the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Notes Financial StatementsStatutory Reports   Company Overview

(` million)

Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments Ind AS

Equity

Equity share capital  1,004.73  -  1,004.73

Other equity

- Reserves and surplus 10  17,780.47  189.36  17,969.83

- Other reserves 1  -  22.02  22.02

Total equity  18,785.20  211.38  18,996.58

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings  15,894.83  -  15,894.83

- Other financial liabilities  4.51  -  4.51

Non-current tax liabilities  1,271.34  -  1,271.34

Employee benefit obligations  -  -  -

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 9  1,495.50  (167.95)  1,327.55

Other non-current liabilities 4  -  586.77  586.77

Total non-current liabilities  18,666.18  418.82  19,085.00

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 - Borrowings 12  5,521.03  3,448.31  8,969.34

 - Trade payables 12  7,074.67  (3,448.31)  3,626.36

 - Other financial liabilities  1,863.55  -  1,863.55

Provisions 5  60.47  (60.47)  -

Employee benefit obligations  588.37  -  588.37

Other current liabilities 4  255.22  235.17  490.39

Total current liabilities  15,363.31  174.70  15,538.01

Total equity and liabilities  52,814.69  804.90  53,619.59

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for year ended March 31, 2016

(` million)

Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations 6, 7  46,506.01  210.41  46,716.42

Other operating income 4  2,173.41  352.52  2,525.93

Other Income 1, 2, 3, 7  936.99  246.68  1,183.67

Total revenue  49,616.41  809.61  50,426.02

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 7  21,725.17  18.33  21,743.50

Purchases of stock-in-trade  247.32  -  247.32

Changes in inventory of finished goods, work-in-
progress and stock-in-trade

 17.84  -  17.84

Excise duty 6  -  392.23  392.23

Employee benefits expense 8  3,900.39  3.76  3,904.15

180 Welspun India Limited

Notes
To the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` million)

Notes to first
time adoption

Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments Ind AS

Depreciation and amortization expense 4  3,256.22  1.29  3,257.51

Other expenses 3, 7  10,114.65  148.41  10,263.06

Finance costs  1,539.22  -  1,539.22

Total expenses  40,800.81  564.02  41,364.83

Profit before tax  8,815.60  245.59  9,061.19

Income Tax Expense

- Current Tax  2,090.70  -  2,090.70

- Deferred Tax 9  374.06  113.24  487.30

Total Income Tax Expense  2,464.76  113.24  2,578.00

Profit for the year  6,350.84  132.35  6,483.19

Other Comprehensive Income 1, 8, 11  -  2.30  2.30

Total Comprehensive Income  6,350.84  134.65  6,485.49

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

 (` million)

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

As on
March 31,

2016

As on
April 1,

2015

Total equity (Shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  18,785.20  14,325.84

Adjustments

 - Effect of change in method of recognising grants 4  (504.07)  (855.30)

 - Effect of measuring investments at fair value through profit and loss 1, 2  474.45  209.24

[…]

- Effect on account of reversal of proposed dividend 5  60.47  906.83

 - Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments 9  167.95  282.49

 - Others 3  22.33  22.17

Total Adjustments  211.38  589.63

Total Equity as per IndAS  18,996.58  14,915.47

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

 (` million)

Particulars Notes As per Ind AS

Net profit as per Previous GAAP (Indian GAAP)  6,017.36

Add/(Less):

Effect of measuring investments at fair value through profit and loss (including bonds
and mututal funds)

1, 2  231.26

Effect of change in method of recognising grants 4  351.23

Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments 9  (113.24)

Others 3, 8  (3.42)

Net profit as per Ind AS  6,483.19

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax 1, 8, 9, 11  2.30

Total comprehensive income for the period as per Ind AS  6,485.49

181Annual Report 2016-17

Notes
To the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Notes Financial StatementsStatutory Reports   Company Overview

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

 (` million)

Particulars
Previous

GAAP
 Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  13,662.10  (946.36)  12,715.74

Net cash flow from investing activities  (8,052.26)  43.65  (8,008.61)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (6,578.50)  902.71  (5,675.79)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (968.66)  -   (968.66)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015  1,450.60  -   1,450.60

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016  481.94  -   481.94

C. Notes to first-time adoption:
 Note 1: Fair valuation of investments
  Under the previous GAAP, investments were classified as long-term investments or current investments

based on the intended holding period and realisability. Long-term investments were carried at cost less
provision for other than temporary decline in the value of such investments. Current investments were